Cost of capital is determined on the basis of a risk-free rate, an observed market risk premium weighted by a risk
factor based on comparables specific to each homogeneous group of businesses. The values of these parameters
are obtained from external information sources.

The cost/income ratio is calculated as the relationship between management fees and income.

Allocated capital is determined for each homogeneous group of businesses based on the Core Tier One regulatory
requirements for the legal entity to which the homogeneous group of businesses belongs, with a minimum of 7%.

The perpetuity growth rate used is 2% for mature economies.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the valuations of the cash generating unit (CGU), Leasing Solutions,
to changes in the value of parameters used in the DCF method: the cost of capital, the cost/income ratio, and
the perpetuity growth rate.

Sensitivity of the valuation of UGT Leasing Solutions to a 10-basis
point change in the cost of capital, a 1% change in the cost/income ratio and a 50 basis-point
change in the
perpetuity growth rate.

 In millions of euro as at 31 December 2021 Leasing Solutions
COST OF CAPITAL 8.7 %

Unfavourable change of +10 basis points (77.8)
Favourable change of -10 basis points 80.2

Cost/income ratio 46% - 47.9%
Unfavourable change of +1% (92.0)
Favourable change of -1% 92.0

Perpetual growth rate 2.0%
Unfavourable change of -50 basis points (292.8)
Favourable change of +50 basis points 340.2

Even when retaining the three worst changes in the table for the impairment test, there would be no need to
depreciate the goodwill of the cash generating unit Leasing Solutions.

106

N
OT

ES
 T

O
TH

E
FI

N
AN

CI
AL

 S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

The following table shows the sensitivity of the valuations of the cash generating unit (CGU), Wealth Management,
to changes in the value of parameters used in the DCF method: the cost of capital, the cost/income ratio, and
the perpetuity growth rate.

Sensitivity of the valuation of the Wealth Management CGU to a 10-basis point change in the cost
of capital, a 1% change in the cost/income ratio and a 50 basis-point change in the perpetuity
growth rate
 In millions of euro as at 31 December 2021 WM Wealth Management
COST OF CAPITAL 8.7%

Unfavourable change of +10 basis points (8.2)
Favourable change of -10 basis points 8.5

Cost/income ratio 66.3% - 79.7%
Unfavourable change of +1% (12.9)
Favourable change of -1% 12.9

Perpetual growth rate 2.0%
Unfavourable change of -50 basis points (27.7)
Favourable change of +50 basis points 32.1

Even when retaining the three worst changes in the table for the impairment test, there would be no need to
depreciate the goodwill of the Wealth Management CGU.

4.n Provisions for liabilities and charges

Changes in provisions by type

In millions of euro

31 December
2020

Net additions
to provisions

Provisions
used

Changes in
value recognised
directly in equity

Foreign exchange
movements and

other movements

31 December
2021

Provisions for employee
benefits 96.0 9.1 (23.3) (1.2) 0.3 80.8